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.THE REPUBLIC OF UGANDA

IN THE HIGH COURT OF UGANDA AT MUBENDE

HIGH COURT CRIMINAL SESSION CASE NUMBER NO. 0091 OF 2017

(ARISING FROM COURT CASE NO. MBD- CO-AA-0039 OF 2016 WHICH ALSO IS 

ARISING FROM POLICE CASE NO. MBD- CRB- 866 OF 2016)

UGANDA ::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::PROSECUTOR

V E R S U S

RWABUSHAGARA THOMAS :::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::ACCUSED

JUDGMENT BY HON. JUSTICE DR. JOSEPH MURANGIRA

1. Introduction

1.1 Representation.

The Prosecution, Uganda, is represented by Mr. Richard Birivumbuka, Resident Senior State 
Attorney, working with the office of the Director of Public Prosecution at Mubende.

The accused is represented by Mr. Ochite Yafesi from Namanya, Kafureka & Co. Advocates, 
Kampala, on private brief.

1.2    The Assessors in this case are:

1. Mrs. Nsamba Cissy

2. Mr. Sselwaja Twailo Kizito.

2. Facts of the Case

The accused, Rwabushagari Thomas is charged with Murder C/S 188 and 189 of the Penal 
Code Act Cap. 120 laws of Uganda.   

It is the prosecution case that on the 12th day of May, 2016 at Kyakatebe Trading Centre, 
Nalutuntu Sub County in Mubende District, Rwabushagari Thomas and others still at large 
with malice aforethought unlawfully caused the death of Ntanzi Clovis.
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At the beginning of the hearing of this case, the Indictment was read to the accused person. 
The accused pleaded not guilty to the charge of murder hence this trial.

3. The Ingredients of Murder.

The Prosecution to prove the following Ingredients of Murder:

(i) The person named in the Indictment, Ntanzi Clovis is dead.

(ii) The death was unlawfully caused.

(iii) The death was caused with malice aforethought.

(iv) Participation of the accused in the commission of the charged offence.

4. The burden of proof and the Standard of Proof.

In all Criminal Proceedings, except a few Statutory Offences, the prosecution bears the 

burden to prove a case against the accused person.  This burden of proof does not shift to the 

accused person to prove himself / herself innocent. The burden of proof always rests on the 

prosecution. The prosecution must prove every ingredient of the charged offence.

The standard required to prove the case against the accused person is that the proof must be 

beyond reasonable doubt. This does not necessarily mean proof with utmost certainly, or 

100% proof. Proof beyond reasonable doubt does not mean proof beyond a shadow of a 

doubt. The law would fail to protect the Community if it admitted fanciful possibilities to 

deflect the course of justice.

See the following cases: 

1. Woolmington V. DPP (1935) AC Pg 462.

2. Ojapan Ignasious Vs Uganda SC Criminal Appeal No. 25 of 2005.

3. Miller Vs Minister of Pensions (1947) 2 ALLER Pg 372.

5. The Prosecution Case

5.1. To prove its Case beyond reasonable doubt, the prosecution adduced evidence through the 

following witnesses:-
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1.  Lubega Steven of Kyakatebe stage, Nalutuntu Parish, Nalutuntu Sub County in   

Mubende District, PW1.

2.  Sevume Vincent, the father of the deceased as PW2.

3. Nsimiye Mukwaya Eric of Kyakatebe Trading Centre, Namuganga village, Nalutuntu 

Sub County in Mubende District, PW3.

4. AIP Waigo Abraham, Police Officer, PW4.

5. No. 43433 P/C Busingye James, Police Officer as PW5.

6. No. 29269 D/C Omach Martin, Police Officer, PW6

7. No. 31481  D/Sgt. Abeinomugisha Ambrose, Police Officer as PW7.

5.2. The prosecution adduced documentary evidence from the following exhibits:-

1.  Police Form 48 c, Post-mortem report in respect of the deceased Ntanzi Clovis,  Exh 

P1.

2. PF 24 in respect of Rwabushagara Thomas, the medical examination, Exh P2.

3. Sketch Plan of the scene of crime, Exh P3.

4. The plain Police Statement made by Rwabushagara Thomas at the police as Exh. P4.

6. The Defence Case

The accused Rwabushagara Thomas gave evidence on Oath, DW1. The accused never called 

any other witness to testify on his behalf.  

7. Resolution of the Case by Court.

7.1. The prosecutor and the defence Counsel opted not to make final submissions for their 

respective cases. I have no problem with that option. At the close of the defence case, 

Counsel for the parties made a prayer to court that the court should evaluate the evidence on 

court record and writes a judgment in this case.
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7.2.  The assessors in their joint opinion advised me to find the accused guilty and    convict him of 

Murder Contrary to sections 188 and 189 of the Penal Code Act.

7.3. Resolution of Case by Court.

7.3.1. The duty if the trial Court is to evaluate evidence on the court record as a whole and then 

make a decision. I have to bear in mind that the prosecution has the burden to prove each and 

every ingredient of the charged offence of murder.

7.3.2. On the 1st ingredient of Murder, that is, the person named in the indictment is dead. In this 

case, the person named in the indictment as a dead person is Ntanzi Clovis.

At the beginning of the trial in this case both the prosecution and the defence in agreement 

and pursuant to section 66 (i) of the Trial on indictment Act, Cap. 23, Laws of Uganda 

allowed in evidence for the prosecution PF 48 C, the post mortem report in respect of the 

deceased, Ntanzi Clovis, and was marked Exh P1. According to exhibit, Exh P1 was 

excessive bleeding leading to hypovalinic shock. The prosecution witnesses gave evidence 

that the deceased was beaten to death. The accused in his evidence stated that the deceased 

was assaulted by a mob, which resulted into his death. The evidence on the court record 

proves that the deceased was killed. Thus, the death of the deceased was unlawful.

In the case of Uganda –Vs- Okello (1992-93) HCB 68, it was held that:-

“There is a presumption that homicide is unlawful unless exercised by law, but the 

presumption can be rebutted by evidence of accident or that it was permitted in the 

circumstances. The burden to rebut the presumption is on the accused. The standard is 

on balance of probabilities.”

See also Article 22 (1) of the Constitution of the Republic of Uganda, 1995, as amended. 

In the premises and in agreement with the assessors, I hold that the prosecution proved the 2nd 

ingredient of murder beyond reasonable doubt.
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7.3.4. On the 3rd ingredient, that is, the death was caused with malice aforethought. The 

decided cases have given guidance on the circumstances to look at to determine whether 

the death was caused with malice aforethought.

In the case of Uganda –Vs- Okello (1992-93) HCB 68, it was held that:-

“Malice aforethought is a mental element, but is now established that it can be proved from 

the surrounding circumstances, e.g the weapon used, part of the body, and nature of injuries.

Further, in the case of Uganda – Vs- John Ochieng (1992-93) 80, it was held that:-

“Malice aforethought may be summarized as the mental killing of a human being or 

knowledge that one’s’ act or omission will probably result in the death of a human 

being. To establish the existence of malice aforethought court takes into account the 

following:-

(a) The number of injuries inflicted.

(b) The part of the body where the injury was inflicted.

(c) Nature of the weapon used.

(d) The conduct of the killer before and after the attack.”

See also section 191 of the Penal Code Act (Supra) which deals with the defamation of 

malice aforethought.

In the instant case, the prosecution evidence shows how the deceased was arrested, and later 

beaten using sticks by the suspects in this case, using sticks mostly on the deceased’s head 

and later used a 6 inch nail, nailed in his head to finish him off.

The post mortem report shows that there were a number of fresh wounds/injuries on the 

deceased’s head. The part of the body where the injuries were inflicted was the head. The 

weapon used by the suspects in this case on the deceased were sticks and a 6 “nail. The 

aforestated accounts and the evidence on the court record show that the suspects had evil 

intention to cause death of the victim or knowledge that would probably cause death.  In the 

result and in agreement with the assessors, I hold that the prosecution proved the 3rd 

ingredient of murder beyond reasonable doubt.
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7.3.5. On the 4th ingredient, that is, the participation of the accused in the murder of the deceased.

The prosecution led evidence to prove that the accused and others murdered the deceased, 

Ntanzi Clovis. The accused, Rwabushagara Thomas denied the charge of murder in total.

In his defence, the accused stated that on 12th-05-2016 he was at Kiganda market where he 

had taken his cows to sell. That while there, the market master of Kiganda market called him 

and told him that he had arrested some goats in the market. That he went to the side where 

they sell goats. That when the thief saw him coming, he ran away. That he saw the goats and 

identified the goats as those belonging to Doreen, a resident in their village Kayunga village. 

That he did not know that thief. That the market master told him that he had people saying 

that a thief was from Kyakatebe, called Ntanzi. That he then rang Doreen and informed her 

of the theft of her goats. That Doreen informed him by phone that, that thief wanted to finish 

her goats by stealing.

That after 4:00 p.m, he went back to Kyakatebe trading center where he arrived at about 6:00 

p.m. that as soon as he arrived in Kyakatebe trading center, Doreen called her by phone and 

told him that she was at the Chairman’s home at Kyakatebe. That he went there.

That from the Chairman’s home, himself, Doreen, the Chairman, Mr. Saaku and Mr. 

Kayumba went in Doreen’s motor vehicle to Sevume’s home to get the goats the thief had 

hidden at his father’s home. That it was about 7:30 p.m. that while at Sevume’s home, then 

latter they directed them where Doreen’s goats were tied, behind the house. That Doreen 

indentified her 20 (twenty) goats and that the Chairman directed his defence secretary to take 

the goats to his home. That from Sevume’s home Doreen drove towards the Chairman’s 

home. That they heard voices coming from the Chairman’s home. That when they were about 

to reach the Chairman’s home, they saw a big crowd. That when they reached where the 

people were with the thief that it was about 8:00 p.m he never saw the thief. That Doreen 

packed her car by the side of the road, and that is when the defence secretary and Kayumba 

joined them. That the Chairman tried to tell people not to kill the person, but people were not 

listening to the Chairman. That the Chairman told Doreen that she takes them to the police to 

seek assistance. That is now around 9:00 p.m.
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That the police gave assistance and they went to Kyakatebe trading center but they never 

found their thief, where they had left the people. After a search at a place where they had left 

people beating the thief and they failed to get the thief they went back to the police post. That 

around midnight, the police told them to go back to their homes, and that they should go back 

the following morning to record statements. That Sevume found them at the police.

That the following day they first went to the Chairman’s place. That is about 8:00 a.m. that 

while at the Chairman’s place, they got information from a certain woman that the thief who 

was beaten had been found by the road side, dead. That they continued with their plans and 

went to the police post. That when they reached the police post, the police had already got 

information that the thief is dead.

That while at the police post, the police from Kiganda came, and that later Doreen told them 

that they go to Kiganda to make statements. That at Kiganda police station they made 

statements. That they were later taken to Mubende police station where they were told that 

they are under arrest.

In his evidence he denied going to Doreen’s farm, and involved in the killing of Ntanzi 

Clovis. That he is being imprisoned for nothing.

The accused was intensely cross examined by the prosecutor for about five (5) hours. It was a 

hot cross examination of the accused. His evidence in cross examination created some holes 

in his evidence in cross examination in chief. The prosecution fought very hard to connect 

the accused with the death of the deceased.

PW1 Lubega Stephen gave evidence that he knows the accused. That the accused is a 

resident of their village, Kayunga village. PW1 knew Ntanzi Clovis.

That on 12th-05-2016 at around 6:00 p.m while at his work place at Kyakatebe trading center 

he saw the accused holding Ntanzi Clovis and took him away. That the deceased was in a 

saloon, came out and ran to his work place and that the accused pursued him and arrested 

him, on allegations that Ntanzi Clovis stole his goats. That the accused took the deceased to 
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his farm. That by the time the accused was arresting Ntanzi Clovis he was angry. That by that 

time the accused was with his son.

That the following day, 13th-05-2016, the deceased was found dead in Kyakatebe trading 

center. That from the time the accused took away Ntanzi Clovis, he never saw him alive 

again. That he observed the deceased’s body and that he saw two (2) 6” nails in his head.

In cross examination he stated that he has no grudge against the accused. His evidence was 

never contradicted in cross examination.

PW2, Sevune Vicent, the father of Ntanzi Clovis, gave evidence that he knows the accused as 

his fellow resident of Mayunga village.that the accused killed his son, Ntanzi Clovis. That his 

son died on 13th-05-2016.

That on 12th-05-2016 at about 7:30 p.m the accused, Doreen, Belinda, Saaku and Kayunga 

came to his home. That the accused asked PW2 whether all his sons are with him at home. 

He told the accused that all his sons were still at Kyakatebe trading center. That he replied to 

him that PW2 was lying, that they are the one with Ntanzi Clovis and that the deceased had 

stolen goats belonging to Doreen. That the accused and his team took his goats away. That he 

was taken to the police post. He narrated a long story concerning this case and the way his 

home was destroyed by unknown people, but suspected the accused and his group to have 

been the ones who destroyed his homestead. His evidence was never challenged in cross 

examination and in defence.

Most importantly in his defence, the accused acknowledged that on 12th-05-2016 at about 

7:30 p.m, him and his group went to PW2’s home. That from PW2’s home they recovered 

twenty (20) goats belonging to Doreen and took them to the Chairman’s place. He also 

admitted being at the police with his team and PW2 from 09:00 p.m up to 1:00 a. m, that 

night. In fact the accused in his evidence in chief and in cross examination, acknowledged 

the biggest part of PW2’s evidence.

PW3, Nsimye Mukwaya Erick, gave evidence that he knows the accused very well. That on 

12th-05-2016, between 7:00 p.m – 8:00 p.m he was coming from Kisozi going back to 

Kyakatebe trading center, riding his motorcycle. That when he was about to reach Kyakatebe 

trading center he heard someone roaring, that he stopped his motorcycle, packed it and that 
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he moved towards the place where there was a lot of noise. That the noise was coming from 

Doreen’s farm. That he stood in a distance of 60 (sixty) feet from where the deceased was 

being beaten. That he saw the accused’s son called Muhoozi Doreen among others beating 

Ntanzi Clovis. That they were saying that the deceased had stolen Doreen’s goats. That he 

spent about thirty (30) minutes watching the accused, Doreen, and his group beating the 

deceased with sticks. That the deceased was beating Ntanzi Clovis using a stick. This witness 

also gave a long story surrounding the death of Ntanzi Clovis. In cross examination and in 

defence by the accused person, his evidence was never challenged. He was intensely cross 

examined by Mr. Ochen Yafesi, the defence lawyer on private brief. PW3’s evidence in cross 

examination revealed more about the beating of the deceased by the accused and his group.

PW4, AIP Waigo Abuahan, gave evidence that by 2016 he was the officer- in charge of 

Kakungube police post. He gave evidence on how, on 12th-05-2016, Doreen, the accused and 

their group at around 9:00 p.m came to the police post and reported the theft of Doreen’s 

goats. His evidence is about what he received from Doreen, PW2, his police officer one 

Busingye who he sent to Kyakatebe trading center to rescue the deceased from the mob and 

so forth. His evidence was never challenged in cross examination nor in defence by the 

accused.

PW5, No. 43433, PC Busingye James gave corroborative evidence showing how the 

deceased died. His evidence does not directly pin accused directly to the communication of 

this offence.

PW4’s and his evidence lays down properly the involvement of the accused together with 

Doreen and the group in this case right from the 12th-05-2016 up to 13th-05-2016 at about 

9:00 a.m when the accused and his group were arrested. Thus, PW4 and PW5 gave vital 

evidence pertaining to this case.

Pw6, No. 29269 D/CPL Omach Martin, gave evidence that on 13th-05-2016 early in the 

morning visited the scene of crime. He was part of the investigating team in this case. the 

summary of his evidence is that, the accused participated in the murder of the deceased. His 

evidence was never challenged in cross examination nor by the defence evidence.
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PW7, No. 31481 d/Sgt Abainomugisha Ambrose, gave evidence that he was part of the 

investigating team that carried out investigations in this case. He recorded statements from 

some of the remaining prosecution witnesses and drew the sketch plan. The sketch plan of 

the scene of crime was exhibited in evidence for the prosecution.

From the evidence of the prosecution and even that of the accused himself, proves that the 

accused himself, proves that the accused right from 12th-05-2016, got involved in the case of 

theft of Doreen’s goats by the deceased. He moved with Doreen to the Chairman of the area 

on the matters concerning the deceased. Then at about 7:30 P.m. moved with Doreen and 

their group to PW2’s home, allegedly recovered 20 goats from there. Then at 09:00 P.m, 

himself and his group moved to Kakungube police post to report the case against the 

deceased.

 Then he moved with his group together with two police me to Kakungube trading center to 

rescue the deceased from the alleged mob that was beating the deceased. The deceased and 

the said mob was not found at the scene he and his group had directed the police to. He went 

back to the police post, where he remained with his team up to 1:00 a.m of    13-05-2016. 

Then the following morning of 13th-05-2016 at 08:00 a.m him, Doreen and their group were 

already at the Chairman’s place on the same matter. While at the Chairman’s home, they got 

information at around 09:00 a.m that the deceased’s body had been seen at Kyakatebe trading 

center at the very place they had been the previous night when looking for the deceased and 

the mob. The accused and his team refused to go there, rather they opted to go to the police 

to follow up the case of the deceased stealing Doreen’s goats. All the time they were moving 

in group to pursue the reporting of the theft of the goats by the deceased. The conduct of the 

accused and his team shows that they were avoiding being connected with the death of the 

deceased. In my considered view, the conduct of the accused and his group was not the 

conduct of in want persons.

Further, the evidence of PW1, Lubega Stephen, gave direct evidence connecting the accused 

with the late Ntanzi Clovis. He gave evidence that the accused on 12th-05-2016 at around 

6:00 p.m at Kyakatebe trading center, arrested the deceased, crossed the road and took the 

deceased to his farm.  



Page 11 of 11

Then there is the direct evidence of PW3, Nsimte Mukwaya Enid, who saw the accused 

assaulting the deceased. He saw the deceased being assaulted seriously by the accused and 

others at Doreen’s farm at Kyakatebe village. Tat Doreen’s farm is near Kyakatebe trading 

centre.

I have evaluated and weighed the evidence of the prosecution viz-a-viz the accused’s 

evidence and I find the prosecution evidence more believable. The prosecution evidence 

squarely puts the accused at the scene of crime. In sum total and in agreement with the 

assessors, I hold that the prosecution proved the 4th ingredient of murder beyond reasonable 

doubt. It is my finding therefore, that the accused was involved in the commission of the 

charged offence of murder.

8. Conclusion.

In closing and for the fact that the prosecution proved all the ingredients of murder beyond 

reasonable doubt and in agreement with the assessors, I do find the accused guilty of the 

charged offence of murder contrary to sections 188 and 189 of the Penal Code Act. The 

accused is accordingly convicted of the charged offence of murder.

Dated at Mubende this 3rd day of July, 2018.

.........................................
DR. JOSEPH MURANGIRA
JUDGE
03/07/2018


